UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 5, 2021 (October 1, 2021)

Oaktree Specialty Lending Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

26-1219283 26-121928 26-
Commission (IRS Employer ile Number) Identification N
(

333 South Grand Avenue, 28th Floor Los Angeles, CA (Address of principal executive offices)

90071 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (213) 830-6300

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)				
Check the a		ntended to simultaneously satisfy the	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Securities 1	registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Comm	<u>Title of each class</u> on stock, par value \$0.01 per share	Trading Symbol(s) OCSL	Name of each exchange on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC	
-	check mark whether the registrant is an emergio-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 G		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405)	
Emerging (Growth Company □			
_	ging growth company, indicate by check mark if ised financial accounting standards provided pur	-	e extended transition period for complying with any e Act. \square	

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On October 1, 2021, Kimberly Larin notified Oaktree Specialty Lending Corporation (the "Company") of her resignation as the Company's Chief Compliance Officer, effective as of the close of business on November 12, 2021. Ms. Larin's resignation is not a result of any disagreement with the Company. Management of the Company and Oaktree Fund Advisors, LLC, the Company's investment adviser, intend to work with the Company's Board of Directors to identify and appoint a suitable replacement.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange Act, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: October 5, 2021

OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION

By: /s/ Mel Carlisle

Name: Mel Carlisle

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer